

10-13-1998



Form PTO-1595

(Rev. 6-93)

RECORL...

100848654

HEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

PATENTS ONLY OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Donald E. Yorde Name: __Crystal Medical Products, Inc. Internal Address: _ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □Yes ■No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 321 Spruce Street Assignment □ Merger ☐ Security Agreement □ Change of Name City: Scranton_ _ State:PA Zip:<u>_18503</u>_ □ Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ■ No Execution Date: September 21, 1998 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) 4,794,089; 5,137,827, 5,284,748 A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Total number of applications and patents involved: 3 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 34) \$120.00 Name: Bennett J. Berson Internal Address: Quarles & Brady □ Enclosed Street Address: P O Box 2113 Authorized to be charged to deposit account City: Madison State: WI Zip: 53701-2113 Deposit account number: 17-0055 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 4794089 15/13/1998 TTOM11 120.00 CH FC:581 9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Bennett J. Berson Name of person signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

QBMAD\171574

DOCKET: 220290.90006

PATENT REEL: 9490 FRAME: 0509

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Donald E. Yorde of Colgate, Wisconsin was adjudged by the Circuit Court of the State of Wisconsin, Waukesha County, in an Order for Judgment dated April 21, 1997 (the "Order") and recorded in the US Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 8568, Frame 0675, to be the owner of a 1/3 interest in the Letters Patent of the United States bearing Patent Numbers 4,794,089; 5,137,827 and 5,284,748 ("the Patents") as a matter of law, and

WHEREAS, thereafter I did enter into a Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release ("the Agreement") with Crystal Medical Products, Inc. (the "Company") and others on June 17, 1998 wherein I assigned to the Company, and released any interest that I may have had in, the Patents, and wherein I further acknowledged that I had no future rights to use or sell the inventions claimed in the Patents without appropriate license from the Patent holder, and wherein I agreed to execute and deliver any documents necessary to effectuate such Agreement, release and acknowledgment, and

WHEREAS, the record of title to the Patents is still encumbered by the Order, and

WHEREAS, the Company, an Illinois corporation having a place of business at 321 Spruce Street, Scranton, PA is desirous of removing any cloud of title and encumbrance on the Patents caused by the recording of the Order and of securing the entire interest in said inventions throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all other countries and under all international agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I hereby acknowledge, confirm and agree that I have no rights in and to the Patents, and to the extent, if any, I had or have retained residual rights in and to the Patents, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Company, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all foreign countries and under all international agreements in and to said inventions, and all Patents granted thereupon by the United States, by any other country or under any international agreement.

I hereby warrant that I have the full right to make the conveyance herein.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal at the location and on the date indicated with my signature.

Date: Sept. 21, 1998

Donald E. Yorde Ph. D.

PATENT REEL: 9490 FRAME: 0510

STATE OF WISCONSIN)
COUNTY OF WAUKESHA)
Before me on this day of <u>September</u> , 199 <u>8</u> , came Donald E. Yorde to me known to be the person named in the foregoing Assignment and he acknowledges his execution thereof to be his free act and deed.
Dlem Luebke

Notary Public

State of Wisconsin My Commission: 4-15-2001

RECORDED: 10/05/1998

PATENT REEL: 9490 FRAME: 0511